

Statement of Financial Position, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Consolidated 31/03/2026	Consolidated 31/03/2025	Consolidated 31/12/2025
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	234,353	235,971	239,109
Intangible assets other than goodwill	75,887	79,913	78,235
Right-of-use assets	30,111	29,071	31,960
Deferred tax asset	4,227	0	3,610
Other non-current non-financial assets	1,120	3,936	1,287
Total non-current assets	345,698	348,891	354,201
CURRENT ASSETS			
Current inventories	2,846	5,979	3,088
Trade and other current receivables	63,725	60,453	50,011
Cash and bank balances	3,235	2,671	4,967
Other current non-financial assets	4,442	2,524	4,266
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	74,248	71,627	62,332
Total current assets	74,248	71,627	62,332
Total assets	419,946	420,518	416,533
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital	65,094	65,094	65,094
Statutory reserve	21,698	21,698	21,698
Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)	164,677	168,640	167,638
Total Equity attributable to shareholders of parent company	251,469	255,432	254,430
Non controlling interests	381	324	365
Total equity	251,850	255,756	254,795
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	1,466	2,078	2,234
Provision for abandonment and site restoration	8,776	8,100	8,720
Total non-current provisions	10,242	10,178	10,954
Borrowings, non-current	0	93	93
Non-current lease liabilities	24,039	20,995	25,582
Non-current government grants	2,171	405	2,197
Deferred tax liabilities	4,872	4,164	3,918
Total non-current liabilities	41,324	35,835	42,744
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Current provisions for employee benefits	1,168	989	945
Total current provisions	1,168	989	945
Trade and other current payables	77,586	74,982	91,449
Borrowings, current	32,434	37,732	11,152
Current lease liabilities	5,885	7,061	8,190
Current tax liabilities, current	146	1,394	146
Contract liabilities, current/ Deferred current revenue	9,553	6,769	7,112
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	126,772	128,927	118,994
Total current liabilities	126,772	128,927	118,994
Total liabilities	168,096	164,762	161,738
Total equity and liabilities	419,946	420,518	416,533
Number of outstanding shares	650944230	650944230	650944230

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Consolidated 31/03/2026	Consolidated 31/03/2025	Consolidated 31/12/2025
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT COST			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT FAIR VALUE			
INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD			
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
Contract assets, non-current/ Accrued revenue, non-current	90	3,196	90
Contract costs, non-current	1,030	740	1,197
Total Other non-current non-financial assets	1,120	3,936	1,287
CURRENT ASSETS			
INVENTORIES			
Other inventories	2,846	5,979	3,088
Total current inventories	2,846	5,979	3,088
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES			
Accounts receivables	63,725	60,453	50,011
PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME			
Total trade and other current receivables	63,725	60,453	50,011
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
CASH			
Balances with banks	3,235	2,671	4,967

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
23 Apr 2026

Total cash	3,235	2,671	4,967
CASH EQ UIVALENTS			
Total cash and cash equivalents	3,235	2,671	4,967
Total cash and bank balances	3,235	2,671	4,967
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
Contract costs, current	4,442	2,524	4,266
Total other current non-financial assets	4,442	2,524	4,266
EQUITY			
RESERVES			
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			
Employee End of Term Benefits, non current	1,466	2,078	2,234
Total Non-current provisions for employee benefits	1,466	2,078	2,234
BORROWINGS, NON CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, non current	0	93	93
Total Borrowings, non current	0	93	93
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
BORROWINGS, CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, current	32,434	37,732	11,152
Total Borrowings, current	32,434	37,732	11,152
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES			
Accounts payable	77,586	74,982	91,449
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME			
Total trade and other current payables	77,586	74,982	91,449
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, CURRENT			
Other Employee Benefits, current	1,168	989	945
Total provisions for employee benefits, current	1,168	989	945